

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO – Cincinnati Division

THE KROGER CO.

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Defendant,

and

LINA M. KHAN, REBECCA KELLY
SLAUGHTER, ALVARO BEDOYA, MELISSA
HOLYOAK, and ANDREW N. FERGUSON in their
official capacities as Commissioners of the Federal
Trade Commission

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00438-DRC

PLAINTIFF KROGER'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Plaintiff The Kroger Co. ("Kroger") moves pursuant to Rule 65(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for a preliminary injunction against all Defendants prohibiting them from proceeding with the ongoing proceeding before the Federal Trade Commission ("FTC"), *In re Kroger*, Dkt. No. 9428 (FTC), and prohibiting them from initiating any other actions against the Plaintiff before the FTC. Oral argument is requested.

Dated: August 19, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nathaniel Lampley, Jr.

Nathaniel Lampley, Jr. (0041543)
Petra G. Bergman (0097990)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
301 East Fourth Street, Suite 3500,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 723-4000
nlampley@vorys.com
pgbergman@vorys.com

Mark A. Perry (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Joshua M. Wesneski (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7248

Daniel M. Lifton (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiff The Kroger Co.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO – Cincinnati Division

THE KROGER CO.

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Defendant,

and

LINA M. KHAN, REBECCA KELLY
SLAUGHTER, ALVARO BEDOYA, MELISSA
HOLYOAK, and ANDREW N. FERGUSON in their
official capacities as Commissioners of the Federal
Trade Commission

Defendants.

Civil Action No. _____

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF KROGER’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The structure of the Federal Trade Commission..... 2

 B. The FTC’s administrative proceeding against Kroger..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Kroger is likely to succeed in showing that the administrative proceeding is unconstitutional. 7

 A. The ALJ overseeing the proceeding unconstitutionally enjoys multiple layers of removal protection. 7

 B. The administrative proceeding unconstitutionally usurps judicial power..... 11

 II. Kroger will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction. 16

 III. There is no threat of harm to third parties and the balance of the equities favors Kroger. 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	2
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Brott v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	14
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014).....	1, 12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8
<i>FTC v. IQVIA Holdings Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 7152577 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2023).....	5
<i>FTC v. The Kroger Co.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-00347-AN (D. Or.)	4
<i>FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16637996 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2022)	5
<i>FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	12
<i>FTC v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	12

FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.,
505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020)12

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)18

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33 (1989).....15

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023)5

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)10

Katchen v. Landy,
382 U.S. 323 (1966).....15

Kentucky v. Biden,
57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)7, 17

Lucia v. SEC,
585 U.S. 237 (2018).....9

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)6

Melvin Beene Produce Co. v. Agric. Mktg. Serv.,
728 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1984)15

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....8, 10

N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....11

N. Secs. Co. v. United States,
193 U.S. 197 (1904).....13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....6

Noel Pane v. Town of Greenburgh,
2012 WL 12886971 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2012)16

Occupy Columbia v. Haley,
2013 WL 12380290 (D.S.C. Mar. 18, 2023)16

<i>Scottsdale Cap. Advisors Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 678 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2023)	16
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	8
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	12
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	14
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898)	13
<i>Walmart Inc. v. King</i> , 2024 WL 1258223 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2024)	10
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	8
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	11
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	2, 9
15 U.S.C. § 41	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	2, 15
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2)	5
Other Authorities	
16 C.F.R. § 3.41	2
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020)	13
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England 1765–1769</i>	14

Jeffrey W. Brennan & Sean P. Pugh, *Inova and the FTC’s Revamped Merger Litigation Model* (2008).....5

James May, *Antitrust Practice and Procedure in the Formative Era: The Constitutional and Conceptual Reach of State Antitrust Law, 1880–1918*, 135 U. Penn. L. Rev. 495 (1987).13

Caleb Nelson, *Adjudication in the Political Branches*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007)13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-23-105790, *Antitrust: DOJ and FTC Jurisdictions Overlap, but Conflicts are Infrequent* (2023).....15
